

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA
CHARLESTON DIVISION

B.P.J., by her next friend and mother, HEATHER
JACKSON,

Plaintiff,

v.

Civil Action No. 2:21-cv-00316
Hon. Joseph R. Goodwin, District Judge

WEST VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF
EDUCATION, HARRISON COUNTY BOARD
OF EDUCATION, WEST VIRGINIA
SECONDARY SCHOOL ACTIVITIES
COMMISSION, W. CLAYTON BURCH in his
official capacity as State Superintendent,
DORA STUTLER in her official capacity as
Harrison County Superintendent, and
THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Defendants,

and

LAINY ARMISTEAD,

Defendant-Intervenor.

**DEFENDANT STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

 A. The Save Women’s Sports Act Complies With And Furthers The Objectives Of Title IX. 5

 1. The Purposes And Achievements Of Title IX 5

 2. “Sex” Under Title IX Means Biological Sex..... 6

 3. Biological male athletes identifying as female (including Plaintiff) are not similarly situated in all relevant respects to female athletes 7

 4. Section 25d furthers, not violates, Title IX’s Athletic Regulations..... 10

 B. Plaintiff’s Equal Protection Claim Fails..... 12

 1. The State has important governmental interests for H.B. 3293 14

 2. The stated governmental interests are not prohibited post hoc rationales 16

 3. H.B. 3293 is not the product of animus 18

 4. H.B. 3293 is substantially related to the governmental interests..... 20

 a. The Save Women’s Sports Act Protects Equal Athletic Opportunities for Female Athletes 21

 b. The Save Women’s Sports Act Protects Female Athlete’s Safety 23

 C. Plaintiff’s As-Applied Challenge Fails 24

 D. Plaintiff Is Not Entitled To An Injunction Because The Balance Of The Hardships Weighs Against The Plaintiff..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bauer v. Lynch</i> , 812 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Billups v. City of Charleston</i> , S.C., 961 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	7
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	12
<i>Clark v. Ariz. Interscholastic Ass’n</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982)	10, 14, 15, 21, 22
<i>Doe 2 v. Shanahan</i> , 755 F. App’x. 19 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agr.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	12
<i>F.S. Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia</i> , 253 U.S. 412 (1920).....	8
<i>Fargo Women’s Health Org. v. Schafer</i> , 18 F.3d 526 (1994)	18
<i>Farkas v. Miller</i> , 151 F.3d 900 (1998).....	18
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	7
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	24
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020), (Aug. 28, 2020).....	10, 11
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , No. 20-35813 (9th Cir. Nov. 19, 2020), ECF No. 45. Thus, the United States’ Statement of Interest	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hinkle v. Matthews</i> , 337 F. Supp. 3d 674 (S.D.W. Va. 2018).....	18
<i>McCormick v. Sch. Dist. of Mamaroneck</i> , 370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Michael M. v. Sonoma Cnty. Superior Court</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981).....	14
<i>Minn. Supply Co. v. Raymond Corp.</i> , 472 F.3d 524 (8th Cir.2006)	18
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	3, 8
<i>Morrison v. Garraghty</i> , 239 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	5
<i>Neal v. Bd. of Trs. of Cal. State Univs.</i> , 198 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 1999)	5, 6, 8
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	12
<i>Osborne v. United States</i> , 211 W. Va. 667, 567 S.E.2d 677 (2002).....	18
<i>Petrie v. Ill. High Sch. Ass’n</i> , 394 N.E.2d 855 (1979).....	21
<i>Phillips v. Larry’s Drive-In Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 220 W. Va. 484, 647 S.E.2d 920 (2007).....	19
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	3
<i>Roubideaux v. N.D. Dep’t of Corr. & Rehab.</i> , 570 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2009)	13, 24
<i>S.C. Educ. Ass’n v. Campbell</i> , 883 F.2d 1251 (4th Cir. 1989)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Soule v. Conn Ass’n of Schs.</i> , 3:20-cv-00201 (D. Conn. Mar. 24, 2020), ECF No. 75	12
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	14, 22
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	13
<i>United States v. Staten</i> , 666 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	3, 4, 6, 10, 13, 14, 16, 24
<i>Van Der Linde Hous., Inc. v. Rivanna Solid Waste Auth.</i> , 507 F.3d 290 (4th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Ways v. City of Lincoln</i> , 331 F.3d 596 (8th Cir. 2003)	13, 18
<i>Yellow Springs Exempted Vill. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Ed. v. Ohio High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 647 F.2d 651 (6th Cir. 1981)	8
 Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	12
 Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	5
W. Va. Code § 18-2-25c	17
W. Va. Code §18-2-25d(4)	3
W. Va. Code §18-2-25d(a)(2).....	15
W. Va. Code §18-2-25d(a)(5).....	15, 17
W. Va. Code §18-2-25d(c)(2).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Regulations	
34 C.F.R. § 106.41	7, 8, 10, 14, 16
34 C.F.R. § 106.41(b)	5, 15, 17
34 C.F.R. § 106.41(c).....	5, 6, 7
34 CFR § 106.32(b)(1).....	7
34 CFR § 106.33	7
34 CFR § 106.34.....	7
34 CFR § 106.40.....	7
34 CFR § 106.43	7
34 CFR § 106.52.....	7
34 CFR § 106.59.....	7
34 CFR § 106.61	7
Other Authorities	
Haley Tanne, <i>Who will stand up for me and other women being beaten by biological males like Lia Thomas?</i> , FOX NEWS: OPINION (Mar. 23, 2022, 2:00 AM).....	28
NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH, OFFICE OF RESEARCH ON WOMEN’S HEALTH, HOW SEX AND GENDER INFLUENCE HEALTH AND DISEASE	6
Paulina Dedaj, <i>Penn swimmer slams school’s handling of Lia Thomas saga: “They don’t actually care about women at all,”</i> FOX NEWS: SPORTS (Jan. 28, 2022, 11:10 AM).....	28
<i>Testosterone, Total, Bioavailable, and Free, Serum</i> , MAYO CLINIC LABORATORIES.....	10
U.S. DEP’T OF EDUC., OFFICE OF CIV. RTS., PROTECTING CIVIL RIGHTS, ADVANCING EQUITY: REPORT TO THE PRESIDENT AND SECRETARY OF EDUCATION, UNDER SECTION 203(B)(1) OF THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION ORGANIZATION ACT, FY 13-14 33 (2015)	6
